Ordinance No. 793-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code-Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from R-9MF to I-1 on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

Being all of lots 28, 29 and 30 as shown on map recorded in Map Book 7, page 227 in the County Public Registry.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 12th day of February, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 206.

Ordinance No. 794-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code-Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from R-6MF to 0-6 on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

Being all of Lot 15, Block A of Myers Park as shown on map recorded in Map Book 230, page 122 in the County Public Registry.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become efective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 12th day of February, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 207.

February 12, 1968 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 208

ORDINANCE NO. 795-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 621-23 E. NINTH STREET PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 15, CHAPTER 160 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 621-23 E. Ninth Street in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Superintendent of Building Inspection to be unfit forhuman habitation and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 15, Chapter 160 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owners have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on the 9th day of November, 1967 and the 29th day November, 1967, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Superintendent of Building Inspection is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 621-23 E. Ninth Street in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of the City of Charlotte and Article 15, Chapter 160 of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 12th day of February, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 208.

ORDINANCE NO. 796-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF AN ABAONDONED MOTOR VEHICLE (s) LOCATED AT 2127 STRAFORD DRIVE PURSUANT TO THE ARTICLE 13-1.2 OF THE CODE OF CHARLOTTE AND CHAPTER 160-200(43) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, an abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 2127 Straford Dr., Charlotte, N. C., in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department to be unsafe and to constitute a health hazard, and the owner (s) thereof has/have been ordered to remove said abandoned motor vehicle (s), all pursuant to the Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and

WHEREAS, said owner (s) has/have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on January 22, 1968; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as a fact that the aforesaid vehicle (s) is unsafe and constitutes a health hazard;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department is hereby ordered to cause the removal of said abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 2127 Straford Dr., Charlotte, N. C., in the City of Charlotte in accordance with Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 12th day of February, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 209.

February 12, 1968 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 210

ORDINANCE NO. 797-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-X, THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$8,400 of the General Fund Contingency
Appropriation is hereby transferred to the Model Neighborhood Commission,
said amount then to be used for the purpose of funding Model Neighborhood
Program operations for the remainder of this fiscal year.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 12th day of February, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 210.